

No. 11-922

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RIVER CENTER, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DORMITORY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme
Court of New York Court, Appellate Division

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
Washington D.C. 20002

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
KAREN J. LUGO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Amicus Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence has received consent to file this amicus brief from Petitioner but Respondent has declined consent thus necessitating this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....1

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW3

I. THE STATE COURT’S DECISION
CREATES A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY
BETWEEN NEW YORK AND SEVERAL
CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS3

II. THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE WAS
DESIGNED TO PROTECT INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN PRIVATE PROPERTY,
CONSIDERED THE FOUNDATION OF
LIBERTY.....6

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Harmon v. Kimmel</i> , No. 11-496 (2011)	2
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009)	2
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , No. 11-457 (2011)	2
<i>Mississippi & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878)	4
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	4
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	4
<i>Penn Central Transportation Authority v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	2, 12
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 2606 (2010)	1
<i>United States v. 27.93 Acres of Land</i> , 924, F.2d, 506 (3rd Cir. 1991)	6
<i>United States v. 480.00 Acres of Land</i> , 557 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Land</i> , 213 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Meadow Brook Club</i> , 259 F.2d 41 (2nd Cir. 1958)	5, 6

<i>VanHorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (2 Dal. 304) (1795)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	6
Other Authorities	
Adams, John, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851).....	7
Adams, Willi Paul, <i>The First American Constitutions: Republican Ideology and the Making of the State Constitutions in the Revolutionary Era</i> (1980)	7
Blackstone, 1 Commentaries on the Laws of England 135 (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1765)	6
Declaration of Independence ¶2, 1 Stat. 1 (1776)	6
Ely, Jr., James W., <i>Property Rights: The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (1997)	7
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Defense of the Funding System</i> , in 19 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1973).....	7
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> , (Indianapolis: Hackett Publishing Company, 1980)	7
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> , Book 26, Chapter 15 (1748), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 311 (Univ. Chicago Press 1987)	8

Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> , Book 3, §1790 (1891) (William S. Hein Co., vol. 2 at 570 (1994)).....	8
Webster, Noah, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution</i> 58-61 (Oct. 10, 1787).....	8
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
